the project cost of $53,256 bringing the total project cost to
$415,908 with the cost being paid from fund 4140.

Motion carried.

WM12/02 - 21 It was moved by Engle, supported by Mahoney, to authorize the
adoption of the resolution allowing the County of Muskegon to
borrow up to twelve million dollars ($12,000,000) against
anticipated 2011 delinquent taxes. Motion carried.

WM12/02 - 22 It was moved by Cross, supported by Engle, to waive the hiring
freeze and immediately recruit to fill position GO2001 (Treasurers
Office Account Clerk II Full Time) to adequately train for the